The optimum values of µ and γ are obtained by using equation (9). These values
satisfy the conditions in the equation (10).

4. NUMERICAL EXAMPLES AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Example 1.

The values of the system parameters are
a = 90, b = 0.35, h = 0.3, d = 3, S = 15, C0 = 80, c = 5, θ = 0.06, n1 = n2 =

2, r1 = 0.15, r2 = 0.35, α1 = 1.18, α2 = 2.37, T1 = 3.
Scenario-I: Both type of discounts
µ = 1.45533, γ = 1.64047, π = 1271.39 and Q = 813.936.
Scenario-II: Only pre deterioration discount
µ = 1.57963, γ = 2.15897, π = 1497.42 and Q = 709.205.
Scenario-III: Only post deterioration discount
µ = 1.52388, γ = 1.65557, π = 1299.6 and Q = 820.783
The following figures represent the concavity of total profit per unit time with

respect to the pre and post deterioration discount starting time.

Figure 1: Concavity of total profit per unit time in Scenario-I

378 P. K. Tripathy et al. / Decision Support Model for Perishable Items

Figure 2: Concavity of total profit per unit time in Scenario-II

Figure 3: Concavity of total profit per unit time in Scenario-III

P. K. Tripathy et al. / Decision Support Model for Perishable Items 379

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis for scenario-I

Parameter % change µ γ π Q
a -60 % 1.45385 1.63737 492.419 325.189

-40 % 1.45467 1.63909 752.074 488.104
-20 % 1.45509 1.63995 1011.73 651.021
+20 % 1.45550 1.64082 1531.05 976.855
+40 % 1.45562 1.64107 1790.71 1139.77
+60 % 1.45571 1.64125 2050.36 1302.69

h -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % 1.56145 1.64359 1344.09 833.572
+20 % 1.34516 1.64643 1198.68 791.534
+40 % – – – –
+60 % – – – –

θ -60 % 1.48213 1.64554 1288.06 818.48
-40 % 1.47323 1.64376 1282.50 816.98
-20 % 1.46430 1.64207 1276.95 815.466
+20 % 1.44632 1.63757 1265.83 812.393
+40 % 1.43727 1.63757 1260.27 810.834
+60 % 1.42818 1.63626 1254.72 809.259

b -60 % 0.483791 0.605963 659.19 463.334
-40 % – – – –
-20 % 1.34171 1.40841 1065.88 699.191
+20 % 1.52599 1.81826 1494.82 943.113
+40 % 1.57761 1.96270 1741.41 1077.26
+60 % 1.62022 2.08580 2015.52 1231.05

d -60 % 1.47978 1.64650 1282.98 819.957
-40 % 1.47164 1.64445 1279.13 817.965
-20 % 1.46349 1.64245 1275.27 815.960
+20 % 1.44717 1.63853 1267.50 811.900
+40 % 1.43900 1.63663 1263.60 809.849
+60 % 1.43083 1.63477 1259.69 807.786

S -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % – – – –
+20 % 1.71479 1.84181 2222.22 896.801
+40 % 1.87130 2.05085 3255.55 951.753
+60 % 1.98213 2.23922 4338.57 990.792

g -60 % 1.45533 1.64047 1286.81 813.936
-40 % 1.45533 1.64047 1286.81 813.936
-20 % 1.45533 1.64047 1286.81 813.936
+20 % 1.45533 1.64047 1286.81 813.936
+40 % 1.45533 1.64047 1286.81 813.936
+60 % 1.45533 1.64047 1286.81 813.936

c -60 % 2.03732 2.51251 3362.73 1033.07
-40 % 1.85168 2.14750 2574.73 966.928
-20 % 1.66749 1.85430 1877.13 893.314
+20 % 1.15898 1.55313 760.130 723.499
+40 % – – – –
+60 % – – – –

r1 -60 % 1.45317 1.66771 1286.23 810.245
-40 % 1.45331 1.66043 1282.04 811.782
-20 % 1.45398 1.65143 1277.10 813.057
+20 % 1.45757 1.62726 1264.87 814.240
+40 % 1.46094 1.61146 1257.57 813.720
+60 % 1.46580 1.59267 1249.55 812.044

r2 -60 % 1.68842 1.89746 1440.56 720.419
-40 % 1.61966 1.79657 1388.58 740.813
-20 % 1.54352 1.70968 1333.12 772.239
+20 % 1.34913 1.59458 1199.77 863.341
+40 % 1.21717 1.58034 1113.67 914.460
+60 % 1.04937 1.60969 1007.49 955.504

n1 -60 % – – – –
-40 % 1.49618 1.54416 1236.41 798.480
-20 % 1.47491 1.59245 1252.38 805.366
+20 % 1.43748 1.68831 1293.55 824.254
+40 % 1.42136 1.73607 1319.00 836.384
+60 % 1.40702 1.78385 1347.89 850.411

n2 -60 % 1.61948 2.05776 1302.47 761.666
-40 % 1.54477 1.89697 1266.38 764.048
-20 % 1.49162 1.76012 1257.08 781.796
+20 % 1.43283 1.53322 1308.21 860.644
+40 % 1.42206 1.43480 1368.04 922.803
+60 % – – – –

T -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % – – – –
+20 % 1.69013 2.17887 1405.97 1093.15
+40 % 1.90527 2.72153 1530.92 1414.47
+60 % 2.09896 3.26749 1644.56 1776.20

Example 2.

The values of the system parameters are
a = 90, b = 0.9, h = 0.3, d = 10, S = 17, C0 = 90, c = 8, θ = 0.003, n1 = n2 =

2, r1 = 0.20, r2 = 0.30, α1 = 1.5625, α2 = 2.04082, T1 = 2.8.

380 P. K. Tripathy et al. / Decision Support Model for Perishable Items

Scenario-I: Both type of discounts
µ = 1.32064, γ = 1.35691, π = 1070.84 and Q = 612.8.
Scenario-II: Only pre deterioration discount
µ = 1.40145, γ = 1.80495, π = 1410.46 and Q = 541.645.
Scenario-III: Only post deterioration discount
µ = 1.32151, γ = 1.42422, π = 1111.3 and Q = 613.757
The following figures represent the concavity of total profit per unit time with

respect to the pre and post deterioration discount starting time.

Figure 4: Concavity of total profit per unit time in Scenario-I

Figure 5: Concavity of total profit per unit time in Scenario-II

Figure 6: Concavity of total profit per unit time in Scenario-III

P. K. Tripathy et al. / Decision Support Model for Perishable Items 381

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis for scenario-I

Parameter % change µ γ π Q
a -60 % 1.3185 1.35237 407.944 244.645

-40 % 1.31969 1.35489 628.91 367.364
-20 % 1.32028 1.35615 849.876 490.082
+20 % 1.32088 1.35742 1291.81 735.52
+40 % 1.32105 1.35778 1512.78 858.239
+60 % 1.32118 1.35805 1733.75 980.957

h -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % 1.36619 1.37255 1106.03 617.925
+20 % – – – –
+40 % – – – –
+60 % – – – –

θ -60 % 1.33501 1.36421 1079.16 614.748
-40 % 1.33023 1.36175 1076.39 614.101
-20 % 1.32544 1.35931 1073.61 613.451
+20 % 1.31583 1.35453 1068.07 612.146
+40 % 1.31102 1.35218 1065.07 611.49
+60 % 1.30619 1.34986 1062.52 610.832

b -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % – – – –
+20 % – – – –
+40 % – – – –
+60 % 1.4433 1.77787 1758.36 951.308

d -60 % 1.33449 1.36355 1077.70 614.909
-40 % 1.32988 1.36132 1075.42 614.211
-20 % 1.32526 1.35911 1073.14 613.509
+20 % 1.31601 1.35472 1068.54 612.086
+40 % 1.31138 1.35255 1066.24 611.367
+60 % 1.30674 1.35039 1063.93 610.642

S -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % – – – –
+20 % 1.48364 1.63597 1909.28 679.435
+40 % 1.59995 1.88320 2837.22 727.675
+60 % 1.69408 1.69408 3852.15 763.085

g -60 % 1.32064 1.35691 1090.13 612.8
-40 % 1.32064 1.35691 1083.70 612.8
-20 % 1.32064 1.35691 1077.27 612.8
+20 % 1.32064 1.35691 1064.42 612.8
+40 % 1.32064 1.35691 1057.99 612.8
+60 % 1.32064 1.35691 1051.56 612.8

C -60 % 1.86019 2.54824 3152.15 820.177
-40 % – – – –
-20 % 1.47324 1.66423 1647.8 685.487
+20 % – – – –
+40 % – – – –
+60 % – – – –

r1 -60 % 1.30819 1.41578 1104.21 615.629
-40 % 1.30952 1.40448 1097.30 616.996
-20 % 1.31321 1.38564 1086.37 616.662
+20 % – – – –
+40 % – – – –
+60 % – – – –

r2 -60 % 1.55039 1.6084 1338.0 522.055
-40 % 1.48762 1.51419 1263.62 538.868
-20 % 1.413311 1.42875 1175.84 568.819
+20 % 1.19924 1.30743 943.875 669.024
+40 % 1.03295 1.29605 791.072 728.462
+60 % 0.795682 1.3514 612.831 765.298

n1 -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % – – – –
+20 % 1.28864 1.45961 1130.42 641.406
+40 % – – – –
+60 % – – – –

n2 -60 % 1.55464 1.89912 1253.51 616.559
-40 % – – – –
-20 % – – – –
+20 % – – – –
+40 % – – – –
+60 % – – – –

T -60 % – – – –
-40 % – – – –
-20 % – – – –
+20 % 1.57491 1.80549 1232.82 844.316
+40 % 1.82407 2.26007 1396.42 1121.92
+60 % 2.06716 2.71852 1561.82 1449.45

5. DISCUSSIONS

The present paper develops an inventory model for perishable items considering
price discount. Here, two types of price discount are considered in three different

382 P. K. Tripathy et al. / Decision Support Model for Perishable Items

scenarios. Firstly, both pre and post deterioration discounts are provided. Sec-
ondly, only pre deterioration discount, and finally, only post deterioration discount
is provided. The efficacy of discounted selling price on optimising the total profit
per unit time is studied by stacking up the results obtained in the given scenar-
ios. The results clarify that the maximum profit can be attained in this inventory